No. 08-16726

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

William Slone and Michael Merrithew,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

Taxi Commission, City & County of San Francisco; Heidi Machen, Executive Director; City & County of San Francisco, a California public entity,

Defendants and Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS WILLIAM SLONE AND MICHAEL MERRITHEW

Appeal From a Judgment after Entry of Judgment on Grant of Appellees' Motion for Summary Judgment and Denial of Appellants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment United States District Court, Northern District of California

No. 07-cv-03335-JSW, The Honorable Jeffrey S. White

Philip S. Ward, Esq. (SBN 51768) Richard G. Katerndahl, Esq. (SBN 88492) HASSARD BONNINGTON LLP Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA 94111-3993

Telephone: (415) 288-9800 Facsimile: (415) 288-9802

Elliott A. Myles, Esq. (SBN 127712)

MYLES LAW FIRM, INC.

P.O. Box 11094

Oakland, CA 94611-0094 Telephone: (510) 986-0877 Facsimile: (510) 986-0843 Joseph M. Breall, Esq. (SBN 124329)

BREALL & BREALL LLP 1255 Post Street, Suite 800 San Francisco, CA 94109 Telephone: (415) 345-0545 Facsimile: (415) 345-0538

Attorneys for Appellants William Slone and Michael Merrithew

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>rage</u>
	THE "FULL-TIME DRIVING" PROVISIONS OF PROPOSITION K DO NOT AMOUNT TO AN ESSENTIAL ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENT UNDER APPLICABLE LAW
	APPELLEES ARGUMENTS GIVE SHORT SHRIFT TO THE ADA'S PURPOSES AND PRINCIPLES
A.	PGA Tour v. Martin favors courts' "individualized approach" to determining the effect of a proposed alteration
В.	Applicability of the "fundamental alteration" defense to discriminatory policies
C.	Eligibility criteria that screen out the disabled are invalid unless "necessary"
	APPELLEES' SHORT-TERM RELIEF POLICY CANNOT BE DEEMED REASONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW ABSENT A FULLY DEVELOPED FACTUAL RECORD SHOWING IT TO BE EFFECTIVE IN LIGHT OF THE NATURE OF INDIVIDUAL DISABILITIES
IV.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>
Cases
Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985)
Aughe v. Shalala,
885 F. Supp. 1428 (W.D. Wash. 1995)13, 14
Bauer v. Muscular Distrophy Assn., Inc
427 F.3d 1326, 1332 (10 th Cir. 2005)20
Creighton v. City of Santa Monica,
160 Cal. App. 3d 1011 (1984)
Cruz v. Pa. Interscholastic Ath. Ass'n.,
157 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. Pa. 2001)
Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm'n.,
43 Cal.3d 1379 (1987)
Flavell v. City of Albany,
19 Cal.App.4th 1846 (1993)
Franchise Tax Bd. v. Cory,
80 Cal.App.3d 772
Fry v. Saenz, 98 Cal.App.4th 256 (2002)
Heather K. v. City of Mallard,
946 F. Supp. 1373 (N.D. Iowa 1996)21
In re Howell
731 F.2d 624, 627 (9th Cir. 1984)
Jacobsen v. Tillman
17 F.Supp.2d 1018, 1025 (D. Minn. 1998)
Jones v. Monroe,
341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003)
Matthews v. NCAA,
179 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (E.D. Wash. 2001)
McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass'n.,
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997)
Mobilepark West Homeowners Ass'n v. Escondido Mobilepark West,
35 Cal. App. 4th 32 (1995)
Nathanson v. Medical College of Pennsylvania, 926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991)19
PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,
532 U.S. 661 (2001)
Pottgen v. Missouri State High Sch. Activities Ass'n,
40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994)

San Francisco Taxi Permitholders and Drivers Assn. v. City and County of San
Francisco,
2002 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 63713, 7, 8
South Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine,
202 F.Supp. 2d 1020 (D.S.D. 2002), affirmed on another ground, 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)
Staron v. McDonald's Corp.,
51 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)21
Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004)11
Townsend v. Quasim,
328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003)17
Washington v. Indiana High School Athletic Ass'n,
181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999)12
Statutes
28 C.F.R. §35.130(b)(7)14
28 C.F.R. §35.130(b)(8)
Other Authorities
Professor Stone, Symposium: The Politics of Deference and Inclusion: Toward a Uniform Framework for the Analysis of "Fundamental Alteration" under the
ADA, 58 Hastings L.J. 1241 (2007)
